
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 18 July 2022 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link: 
 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/southernplanningcommittee26july2022/ 
 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 

arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  

 
Tim Collard 
Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 

 
 

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Nigel Hartin 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Richard Marshall 
Tony Parsons 

Christian Lea 
Richard Huffer 
 

Kevin Pardy 
Claire Wild 

Pamela Moseley 
Gwilym Butler 

Mark Williams 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/southernplanningcommittee26july2022/
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 
Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2  Minutes  

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 28 th June 
2022 – Minutes To Follow.  

 
Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 

 
3  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 

5.00pm on Wednesday 20 July 2022 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Proposed Dwelling To The North Of Seifton Lane, Seifton, Shropshire - 

22/00106/OUT (Pages 1 - 22) 

 

Outline application for the erection of one dwelling to include means of access. 
 

 

6  Proposed Industrial Building To The South Of Stokewood Road, Craven Arms, 
Shropshire - 22/01576/OUT (Pages 23 - 38) 

 
Outline application for the erection of steel commercial/industrial building, vehicular 
access and yard, parking facilities (all matters reserved). 

 
7  Roundabout Junction A442 Bridgnorth Road, B4176 and B4379, Sutton Maddock, 

Shifnal, Shropshire - 22/01671/ADV (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
Erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout. 

 
8  Roundabout Junction B454 and B4363 Wolverhampton Road, Swancote, 

Bridgnorth, Shropshire - 22/01696/ADV (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
Erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout. 

 
9  Roundabout Junction A442 Cann Hall Road, Mill Street and B4363 Wolverhampton 

Road, Bridgnorth, Shropshire - 22/01698/ADV (Pages 55 - 62) 

 
Erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout. 



 
10  Roundabout Junction A454 and B4176, Hilton, Claverley, Shropshire - 

22/01699/ADV (Pages 63 - 70) 

 

Erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout. 
 

11  Golden Moments, 50 Broad Street, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1NH - 22/01790/FUL 

(Pages 71 - 82) 
 

Alterations and extension to include change of use to form a residential townhouse. 
 

12  Golden Moments, 50 Broad Street, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1NH - 22/01791/LBC 

(Pages 83 - 92) 
 

Alterations and extension to include change of use to form a residential townhouse 
affecting a Grade II Listed Building.  
 

13  Proposed Dwelling North Of 68 High Street, Albrighton, Shropshire - 22/02285/FUL 

(Pages 93 - 104) 

 
Erection of single storey bungalow following demolition of outbuildings. 
 

14  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 105 - 126) 

 

 
15  Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 
that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in 

public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

16  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report (Pages 127 - 140) 

 

 
17  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 23rd August 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 

 



  

 

Committee and Date 

 
Southern Planning Committee 

 
26 July 2022 
 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/00106/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 
Culmington  
 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of one dwelling to include means of access 

 
Site Address: Proposed Dwelling To The North Of Seifton Lane Seifton Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Pease 

 

Case Officer: Sue Collins  email                        : 

sue.collins@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 348342 - 283148 

 

 
 
© Cr
[...]
 or on which 
fledged chicks are still dependent.  

It is a criminal offence to kill, injure or take any wild bird; to take, damage or destroy an active 
nest; and to take or destroy an egg. There is an unlimited fine and/or up to six months 

imprisonment for such offences. 
All vegetation clearance, tree removal and scrub removal should be carried out outside of the 
bird nesting season which runs from March to August inclusive. 

If it is necessary for work to commence in the nesting season, then a pre-commencement 
inspection of the vegetation for active bird nests should be carried out. If vegetation cannot be 

clearly seen to be clear of nests, then an appropriately qualified and experienced ecologist 
should be called in to carry out the check. Only if there are no active nests present should work 
be allowed to commence. 

If during construction birds gain access to any of the building and begin nesting, work must 
cease until the young birds have fledged 

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

Committee and Date 

 
Southern Planning Committee 

 
26 July 2022 
 

     

 
Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/01576/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 

Craven Arms  
 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of steel commercial/industrial building, vehicular 

access and yard, parking facilities (all matters reserved) 

 
Site Address: Proposed Industrial Building To The South Of Stokewood Road Craven Arms 

Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Tough Furniture Ltd 
 

Case Officer: David Jones  email: david.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 342992 - 283304 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
Southern Planning Committee – 26 July 2022 Agenda Item 6: Proposed Industrial Buildi
[...]
obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid 

to navigation by water or air; or  
(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance 
or for measuring the speed of any vehicle 

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control 
of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

 
6. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans 

and drawings  

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans and details. 

 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT 
COMMENCES 

 
7. Prior to the installation of the sponsorship signs a site inspection shall be undertaken 

with the Highways Authority to agree the layout of the signs in context with existing 
highway street furniture and landscaping. The agreed layout shall be submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval and the sponsorship signs installed in 

accordance with the agreement. Any existing signs on the roundabout shall be 
permanently removed. 

Reason: In the interest of highway safety and visual amenity. 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

Committee and Date 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
26 July 2022 

 

 
Development Management Report 

 

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: (01743) 258773   Fax: (01743) 252619 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/01696/ADV 

 
Parish: 

 
Worfield 

 
Proposal: Erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on the roundabout 

 
Site Address: Roundabout Junction B454 and B4363 Wolverhampton Road, Swancote, 

Bridgnorth, Shropshire 
 

Applicant: CP Media on behalf of Shropshire Council 

 

Case Officer: Richard Denison  Email: planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 373037 - 293651 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


© Crown Copy right.
[...]
ortfolio Holder)   
Councillor Ed Potter 
 

Local Member   

Cllr Andy Boddington 
 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Conditions 

 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 
  1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (As 
amended). 

Page 80

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 
Southern Planning Committee – 26th July 2022  Agenda Item 11 - Golden Moments, Ludlow 

        

 
 

 
  2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 

drawings  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details. 

 
  3. Prior to the above ground works commencing samples and/or details of the roofing 

materials and the materials to be used in the construction of the external walls shall be  
submitted to and  approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 
be carried out in complete accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory. 
 

  4. Prior to the commencement of the relevant work details of all external windows and 
doors and any other external joinery shall be  submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  These shall include full size details, 1:20 sections and 1:20 elevations of 

each joinery item which shall then be indexed on elevations on the approved drawings. All 
doors and windows shall be carried out in complete accordance with the agreed details 

Reason: To safeguard the architectural and historic interest and character of the Heritage 
Asset. 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF
[...]
 Boddington 
 

 

Page 89

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 
Southern Planning Committee – 26th July 2022 Agenda Item 12 - Golden Moments, Ludlow 

        

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Conditions 
 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 

 
  1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with Section 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990 (As amended) 

 
  2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 

drawings  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details. 

 
  3. Prior to the above ground works commencing samples and/or details of the roofing 

materials and the materials to be used in the construction of the external walls shall be  
submitted to and  approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 
be carried out in complete accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory. 
 
  4. Prior to the commencement of the relevant work  details of all external windows and 

doors and any other external joinery shall be  submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  These shall include full size details, 1:20 sections and 1:20 elevations of 

each joinery item which shall then be indexed on elevations on the approved drawings. All 
doors and windows shall be carried out in complete accordance with the agreed details 
Reason: To safeguard the architectural and historic interest and character of the Heritage 

Asset. 
 

  5. All new partitions and other elements of construction shall be scribed around historic and 
architectural features including cornices, picture rails, chair rails, skirting's, panelling, door and 
window linings and shall not cut through such features. 

Reason: To ensure the satisfactory preservation of the Heritage Asset. 
 

  6. All existing features of architectural and historic interest (e.g. windows, doors, 
ornamental plaster, joinery, staircases, fireplaces) shall be retained in-situ and fully protected 
during the approved works.  

Reason: To safeguard the architectural and historic interest and character of the Heritage 
Asset. 

 
  7. If hitherto unknown architectural evidence of historic character that would be affected by 
the works hereby permitted is discovered, an appropriate record, together with 

recommendations for dealing with it in the context of the scheme, shall be submitted for written 
approval by the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason: To ensure architectural features are recorded during development. 
 
  8. Upon completion of the works hereby approved, any damage caused to the building by 

the works shall be made good within 6 months in accordance with a scheme submitted to, and 
approved by, the local planning authority. 

Page 90



 
Southern Planning Committee – 26th July 2022 Agenda Item 12 - Golden Moments, Ludlow 

        

 
 

 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory preservation of this Heritage Asset. 

 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT  

 

  9. All gutters, downpipes, soil and vent pipes and other external plumbing shall be of cast 
iron or cast aluminium. 

Reason: To safeguard the architectural and historic interest and character of the Heritage 
Asset. 
 

 
Informatives 

 
 
 1. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with 

the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required 
in the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38. 

 
 

Page 91

[...]
 

Reason: To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from potential nuisance. 
 

 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES 

 
 

 
  4. No development approved by this permission shall commence until the applicant has 
notified Shropshire Council's Historic Environment Team not less than three weeks prior to 

commencement of ground works, and to provide him/her with reasonable access in order to 
monitor the ground works and to record any archaeological evidence as appropriate. 

 
Reason: The site is known to hold archaeological interest. 
 

 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL DURING THE CONSTRUCTION/PRIOR TO 
THE OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 

 
 

Page 102



 

Southern Planning Committee – 26th July 2022 Agenda Item 13 - Proposed Dwelling North Of 

68 High Street, Albrighton 

        

 

 

  5. Prior to the above ground works commencing samples and/or details of the roofing 
materials and the materials to be used in the construction of the external walls shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall 

be carried out in complete accordance with the approved details. 
Reason:  To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory. 

 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT  

 

 
 
  6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no development relating to schedule 2 part 1 class A-H shall be erected, 

constructed or carried out.  
Reason:  To maintain the scale, appearance and character of the development and to 
safeguard residential and / or visual amenities. 

 
 

 
Informatives 
 

 
 1. All correspondence/feedback must be directed through to Shropshire Council's 

Development Management Team. 
 
Informative Notes:  

 
A sustainable drainage 
[...]
 would 
unacceptably harm the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers in terms of 

their outlook. These harms are considerable and are not outweighed by the 
benefits set out above. 

16. As such, the proposal fails to accord with the development plan taken as a 
whole and there are no other material considerations to suggest the decision 
should be made other than in accordance with the development plan.  

17. Therefore, for the reasons given above and having had regard to all other 
matters raised, the appeal is dismissed. 

Andrew Owen  

INSPECTOR 

 

 
 

Page 125

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Proposed Dwelling To The North Of Seifton Lane, Seifton, Shropshire - 22/00106/OUT
	6 Proposed Industrial Building To The South Of Stokewood Road, Craven Arms, Shropshire - 22/01576/OUT
	7 Roundabout Junction A442 Bridgnorth Road, B4176 and B4379, Sutton Maddock, Shifnal, Shropshire - 22/01671/ADV
	8 Roundabout Junction B454 and B4363 Wolverhampton Road, Swancote, Bridgnorth, Shropshire - 22/01696/ADV
	9 Roundabout Junction A442 Cann Hall Road, Mill Street and B4363 Wolverhampton Road, Bridgnorth, Shropshire - 22/01698/ADV
	10 Roundabout Junction A454 and B4176, Hilton, Claverley, Shropshire - 22/01699/ADV
	11 Golden Moments, 50 Broad Street, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1NH - 22/01790/FUL
	12 Golden Moments, 50 Broad Street, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1NH - 22/01791/LBC
	13 Proposed Dwelling North Of 68 High Street, Albrighton, Shropshire - 22/02285/FUL
	14 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Item 14 App A - Decision Appeal - 21-00180-FUL
	Item 14 App B - Appeal-Decision  20-04700-VAR
	Item 14 App C - Appeal Costs Decision - 20-04700-VAR
	Item 14 App D - Decision Appeal - 19-02846-FUL

	16 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Repo

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
TUESDAY 23RD AUGUST 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2022 
2.00  - 4.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor  (Chairman) 

Councillors Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), 
Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall, Tony Parsons, Christian Lea and Richard Huffer 
 

 
28 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Evans, substituted by 
Councillor Paul Wynn, Councillor Nigel Hartin, substituted by Councillor Viv Parry, 

and Councillor Hilary Luff, substituted by Councillor Claire Wild.  
 
29 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 28th June 

2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
30 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
31 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
32 Proposed Dwelling To The North Of Seifton Lane, Seifton, Shropshire - 

22/00106/OUT  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the outline 
application which was for the erection of one dwelling to include means of access, 
and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 

attention to the location, layout and elevations.  
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager drew Member’s attention 
to the information contained in the schedule of late representations and a late 

statement from David Evans was read aloud. 
 

Heather Coonick spoke on behalf of Culmington Parish Council against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Diddlebury Parish Council against the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward Councillor made a statement against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees.  
 
Stuart Clark, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Members sympathised with the concerns raised by both parish councils and felt that 
the application was contrary to adopted policies. Members were advised that the 

planning team had sought advice from the Council’s legal team regarding the policies 
which had been set out in the report. It was also felt that further archaeological 

investigation was required due to the historical nature of the site. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That contrary to the Officer recommendation, outline planning permission be refused 

on the grounds that the application was contrary to the adopted Local Plan, including 
the Council’s Core Strategy Policy CS5 and SAMDev Plan settlement policy S7. 
There were further concerns regarding the lack of prior archaeological investigations 

and the impact of this on heritage assets. 
 
33 Proposed Industrial Building To The South Of Stokewood Road, Craven Arms, 

Shropshire - 22/01576/OUT  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the outline application for the erection of steel 
commercial/industrial building, vehicular access and yard, parking facilities (all 

matters reserved), and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he 
drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Members noted that the conditions had been amended regarding the hours of use of 
the building. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, outline planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 as amended by the Schedule 

of Additional Letters. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
34 Roundabout Junction A442 Bridgnorth Road, B4176 and B4379, Sutton 

Maddock, Shifnal, Shropshire - 22/01671/ADV  

 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the four outline 
applications which were to erect and display four sponsorship signs placed on each 
roundabout. He then moved to discuss each application in turn. 

 
With reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, the Interim Planning and 

Development Services Manager drew Members’ attention to the location and layout 
of the proposed signage.  
 

He also drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations and an amendment to condition 7. 

 
Councillor Richard Marshall, local Ward Councillor made a statement against the 
application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. Following his statement, he left the room and did not 
participate in the debate or vote for items 7 and 8. 

 
Members noted the objection from Sutton Maddock Parish Council was on the 
grounds of unauthorised signage; an issue which would be overcome with the 

amendment to condition 7. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 

to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the amendment to condition 7 as 
follows: 

“Prior to the installation of the sponsorship signs a site inspection shall be 
undertaken with the Highways Authority to agree the layout of the signs in context 
with existing highway street furniture and landscaping. The agreed layout shall be 

submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval and the sponsorship signs 
installed in accordance with the agreement. Prior to the installation of the 

sponsorship signs, any existing signs on the roundabout shall be permanently 
removed”. 

 
35 Roundabout Junction B454 and B4363 Wolverhampton Road, Swancote, 

Bridgnorth, Shropshire - 22/01696/ADV  

 
With reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, the Interim Planning and 
Development Services Manager drew Members’ attention to the location and layout 

of the proposed signage.  
 

He also drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations and an amendment to condition 7. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the amendment to condition 7 as 

follows: 
“Prior to the installation of the sponsorship signs a site inspection shall be 

undertaken with the Highways Authority to agree the layout of the signs in context 
with existing highway street furniture and landscaping. The agreed layout shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval and the sponsorship signs 

installed in accordance with the agreement. Prior to the installation of the 
sponsorship signs, any existing signs on the roundabout shall be permanently 

removed”. 
 
36 Roundabout Junction A442 Cann Hall Road, Mill Street and B4363 

Wolverhampton Road, Bridgnorth, Shropshire - 22/01698/ADV  

 

After declaring an interest as the local member, Councillor Christian Lea left the room 
and did not participate in the debate or vote for this item. 
 

With reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, the Interim Planning and 
Development Services Manager drew Members’ attention to the location and layout 

of the proposed signage.  
 
He also drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 

representations and an amendment to condition 7. 
 

Members were advised that Bridgnorth Town Council had previously had a 
maintenance agreement for this island which had now lapsed. It was felt that they 
had maintained the island to a high standard and it was questioned whether the cost 

to the council to take over the maintenance may outweigh the income generated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be deferred to allow further discussion with Bridgnorth Town 

Council regarding a potential renewal of the maintenance contract and to investigate 
cost/revenue benefits 

 
37 Roundabout Junction A454 and B4176, Hilton, Claverley, Shropshire - 

22/01699/ADV  

 
With reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, the Interim Planning and 

Development Services Manager drew Members’ attention to the location and layout 
of the proposed signage.  
 

He also drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations and an amendment to condition 7. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the amendment to condition 7 as 

follows: 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 5 

 

“Prior to the installation of the sponsorship signs a site inspection shall be 
undertaken with the Highways Authority to agree the layout of the signs in context 

with existing highway street furniture and landscaping. The agreed layout shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval and the sponsorship signs 

installed in accordance with the agreement. Prior to the installation of the 
sponsorship signs, any existing signs on the roundabout shall be permanently 
removed”. 

 
 
38 Golden Moments, 50 Broad Street, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1NH - 

22/01790/FUL  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was for alterations and 
extension to include change of use to form a residential townhouse, and with 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, layout and elevations.  
 

The Principal Planner drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the 
schedule of late representations and the amendment to condition 4 to ensure that 

agreed details are retained. 
 
Councillor Andy Boddington, local Ward Councillor made a statement against the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. He then left the meeting and took no part in the debate or 

vote. 
 
Members were sympathetic to the business owner; however felt that the proposals 

were in keeping with the area, which was predominantly residential. It was also felt 
that the application did not contravene any planning policy. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the amendment to condition 4 as 

follows: 
“Prior to the commencement of the relevant work details of all external windows and 
doors and any other external joinery shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Page 2 Local Planning Authority. These shall include full size details, 1:20 
sections and 1:20 elevations of each joinery item which shall then be indexed on 

elevations on the approved drawings. All doors and windows shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the agreed details, and retained as such at all times.” 

 

 
 

 
39 Golden Moments, 50 Broad Street, Ludlow, Shropshire, SY8 1NH - 

22/01791/LBC  

 
The Principal Planner drew members’ attention to the amendment to condition 7. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 6 

 

Members reiterated their comments from the previous item and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the amendment to condition 7 as 
follows: 

“If hitherto unknown architectural evidence of historic character that would be 
affected by the works hereby permitted is discovered, an appropriate record, together 

with recommendations for dealing with it in the context of the scheme, along with a 
timetable for completion of the recommended works, shall be submitted for written 
approval by the Local Planning Authority. The recommendations shall be undertaken 

as approved”. 
 
40 Proposed Dwelling North Of 68 High Street, Albrighton, Shropshire - 

22/02285/FUL  

 

Councillor Viv Parry left the meeting. 
 

The Interim Planning and Development Services Manager introduced the application 
which was for the erection of a single storey bungalow following demolition of 
outbuildings, and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 

Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  
 

He drew Member’s attention to the information contained in the schedule of late 
representations and the re-wording of condition 5. 
 

Councillor Nigel Lumby, local Ward Councillor made a neutral statement regarding 
the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking 

at Planning Committees.  
 
Members noted the objection from the Parish Council and the concerns of the 

conservation team; however felt that the application complied with policy and would 
provide a modest bungalow which could prove attractive to a small family or the older 

generation. It would also encourage proper usage of the bin store and parking to the 
front of the properties. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation, permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1, including the re-wording of condition 5 as 
follows: 

“Notwithstanding the submitted plans, prior to the above ground works commencing 
samples and/or details of the roofing materials and the materials to be used in the 

construction of the external walls shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved details”. 

 
41 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 26 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 7 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 26 
July 2022 be noted. 

 
42 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED  

 

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

items. 
 
43 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 
Members noted the update report. 

 
44 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 23rd August 2022 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


